

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

◆

JACK KURTZ, on behalf of himself and all others  
similarly situated, JOSEPH GRILLO, husband,  
VIVIAN GRILLO, wife, JEFF MICHAELS, husband,  
BARBARA MICHAELS, wife, 31-11 30TH AVE. LLC,  
AGRINIOS REALTY INC., K.A.P. REALTY INC., LINDA  
DAVIS, PETER BLIDY, VASILIOS CHRYSIKOS, 3212  
ASTORIA BLVD. REALTY CORP., MNT REALTY LLC,  
ANTHONY CARDELLA, BRIAN CARDELLA, 46-06  
30TH AVENUE REALTY CORP., CATHERINE  
PICCIONE, and CROMWELL ASSOC. LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VERIZON NEW YORK, INC., fka NEW YORK  
TELEPHONE COMPANY, VERIZON  
COMMUNICATIONS INC., IVAN G.  
SEIDENBERG, LOWELL C. MCADAM,  
RANDALL S. MILCH, and JOHN DOES,

*Respondents.*

---

---

◆

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE	LAW OFFICES OF
WILLIAM H. MELLOR	DAVID M. WISE, P.A.
DANA BERLINER	DAVID M. WISE
ROBERT J. McNAMARA*	11 Commerce Drive
LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN	Cranford, N.J. 07016
GREGORY R. REED	(908) 653-1700
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900	dwise@cranfordlegal.com
Arlington, Virginia 22203	
(703) 682-9320	
rmcnamara@ij.org	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	7
A. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided Over When (If Ever) <i>Williamson County's</i> Ex- haustion Requirements Apply To Non- Takings Claims.....	9
B. This Case Presents An Opportunity To Consider Whether Federal Courts Must Impose Special Exhaustion Requirements On Concededly “Final” Takings Claims ....	21
C. This Case Presents A Clear Vehicle For Resolving These Questions.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Second  
Circuit Opinion, Filed July 16, 2014.....App. 1

United States District Court for the Eastern  
District of New York, Memorandum and Or-  
der, Filed September 30, 2013 .....App. 20

Relevant Statutes .....App. 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Acierno v. Mitchell</i> , 6 F.3d 970 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11, 16
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	32
<i>Austin v. City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 840 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>B. Willis, C.P.A., Inc. v. BNSF Ry. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Bateman v. City of W. Bountiful</i> , 89 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 18, 19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	32
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 12, 13, 17
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Carpinteria Valley Farms, Ltd. v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara</i> , 344 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Castro-Rivera v. Fagundo</i> , 129 F. App'x 632 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	4
<i>Congregation Anshei Roosevelt v. Planning &amp; Zoning Bd.</i> , 338 F. App'x 214 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	32
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	16, 19
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D.R.I. 2010) .....	16
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2011).....	16, 27
<i>Edwards v. City of Jonesboro</i> , No. 3:09CV00168, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54426, 2010 WL 2228444 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 14, 2010) .....	18
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005) .....	29, 30
<i>Forseth v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Front Royal &amp; Warren Cnty. Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal</i> , 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	4
<i>Grace Cmty. Church v. Lenox Twp.</i> , 544 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 17
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Guatay Christian F’ship v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hoehne v. Cnty. of San Benito</i> , 870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013).....	25
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	28
<i>Insomnia, Inc. v. City of Memphis</i> , 278 F. App’x 609 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 17
<i>John Corp. v. City of Houston</i> , 214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 12, 17
<i>Kittay v. Giuliani</i> , 252 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Kruse v. Vill. of Chagrin Falls</i> , 74 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006) .....	30
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	21
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	2, 4
<i>Lucas v. S. C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	24
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	20
<i>McKenzie v. City of White Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 18
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Naegle Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Durham</i> , 844 F.2d 172 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 912 F.2d 405 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	28, 29
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Patel v. City of Chicago</i> , 383 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	20
<i>Peachlum v. City of York</i> , 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	28
<i>Peters v. Vill. of Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Rumber v. District of Columbia</i> , 487 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	23
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schanzenbach v. Town of La Barge</i> , 706 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	21
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2011) .....	3, 29
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	23, 25
<i>Strickland v. Alderman</i> , 74 F.3d 260 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 13, 19
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	24
<i>Taylor Inv., Ltd. v. Upper Darby Twp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1285 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Temple B’Nai Zion, Inc. v. City of Sunny Isles Beach</i> , 727 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Tri Cnty. Indus., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	21
<i>Unity Ventures v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 841 F.2d 770 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	20
<i>Zivotsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	32
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
CODES, RULES AND STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 2, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	4, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	4, 31
N.Y. CLS Trans. Corp. § 27 .....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. David Breemer, <i>The Rebirth of Federal Takings Review? The Courts’ “Prudential” Answer to Williamson County’s Flawed State Litigation Ripeness Requirement</i> , 30 TOURO L. REV. 319 (2014) .....	23
John J. Delaney & Duane J. Desiderio, <i>Who Will Clean Up the “Ripeness Mess”? A Call for Reform so Takings Plaintiffs Can Enter the Federal Courthouse</i> , 31 URB. LAW. 195 (1999).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael M. Berger & Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can't Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 URB. LAW. 671 (2004).....	23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Horne and the Normalization of Takings Litigation: A Response to Professor Echeverria</i> , 43 ENVTL. L. REP. NEWS & ANALYSIS 10749 (2013) .....	25
R.S. Radford & Jennifer F. Thompson, <i>The Accidental Abstention Doctrine: After Nearly 30 Years, the Case for Diverting Federal Takings Claims to State Court Under Williamson County Has Yet to Be Made</i> (Program for Judicial Awareness Working Paper Series No. 13-508, 2014), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2492595">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2492595</a> .....	25
